

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LARRY KRASNER, in his official capacity  
as the District Attorney of Philadelphia,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SENATOR KIM WARD, in her official  
capacity as Interim President Pro Tempore  
of the Senate, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

Docket No. 563 MD 2022

**PETITIONER'S CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT  
WARD'S CROSS-APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF AND REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF HIS APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

Michael J. Satin (*pro hac vice*)  
Timothy P. O'Toole (*pro hac vice*)  
Andrew T. Wise (*pro hac vice*)  
Dawn E. Murphy-Johnson (admission  
*pro hac vice* pending)  
**MILLER & CHEVALIER**  
**CHARTERED**  
900 16th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 626-6009

John S. Summers (I.D. No. 41854)  
Andrew M. Erdlen (I.D. No. 320260)  
**HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL**  
**PUDLIN & SCHILLER**  
One Logan Square, 27th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: (215) 568-6200

*Counsel to Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. SENATOR WARD’S ARGUMENT THAT THE SENATE IS NOT MERELY PERMITTED BUT REQUIRED TO ACT ON THE ARTICLES OF IMPEACHMENT FROM THE PRECEDING GENERAL ASSEMBLY IS WRONG.....	4
1. The Text and Structure of the Constitution Establish That the <i>Sine Die</i> Adjournment Principle Applies to Impeachment .....	6
2. Senator Ward Ignores the Clear Language in the Pennsylvania Code and the Senate’s Own Rules That Further Demonstrate the Applicability of <i>Sine Die</i> to Impeachment .....	12
3. Senator Ward’s Reliance on Centuries-Old Impeachment Proceedings and an Advisory Opinion That <i>Precedes</i> the Amendment of Article II, § 4 in 1967 Is Misplaced.....	15
B. SENATOR WARD’S ARGUMENT THAT DISTRICT ATTORNEY KRASNER IS A “CIVIL OFFICER” UNDER ARTICLE VI, § 6 IS WRONG .....	17
1. Senator Ward Is Wrong in Arguing That Whether an Official Is a “Civil Officer” Under Article VI, § 6, Turns on the Nature of His Office, Not the Level of Government of His Office .....	18
2. Senator Ward’s Effort to Distinguish <i>Burger</i> Fails .....	21
3. Senator Ward Incorrectly Argues That the First Class City Government Law and Article IX, § 13, Do Not Support the Conclusion That District Attorney Krasner Is Not a “Civil Officer” Subject to Impeachment Under Article VI, § 6 .....	24

C.	DISTRICT ATTORNEY KRASNER IS NOT SUBJECT TO IMPEACHMENT BECAUSE THE AMENDED ARTICLES OF IMPEACHMENT DO NOT ALLEGE “ANY” CONDUCT THAT CONSTITUTES “MISBEHAVIOR IN OFFICE” .....	29
1.	Senator Ward’s Opposition Fails to Substantively Address District Attorney Krasner’s Principal Arguments in His Application for Summary Relief as to Claim III.....	31
2.	The Constitutional Phrase “Any Misbehavior in Office” in Article VI, § 6 Incorporates the Common Law Crime of the Same Name, Just as It Indisputably Does in Article VI, § 7 and in Article V, § 18(d)(3) .....	35
3.	District Attorney Krasner’s Claim Is Ripe for Review. ....	42
D.	THE COURT SHOULD DENY SENATOR WARD’S CROSS-APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF BECAUSE THE SENATE AND SENATE IMPEACHMENT COMMITTEE ARE NOT INDISPENSABLE PARTIES .....	44
1.	The Senate Is Not an Indispensable Party .....	44
2.	The Impeachment Committee Is Not an Indispensable Party .....	49
3.	The Senate and Its Party Caucuses Have Notice of This Matter But Did Not Seek Leave to Intervene .....	50
III.	CONCLUSION.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alworth v. Cnty. of Lackawanna</i> , 85 Pa. Super. Ct. 349 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1925) .....	19
<i>Birdseye v. Driscoll</i> , 534 A.2d 548 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987) .....	28
<i>Blackwell v. Commw., State Ethics Comm'n</i> , 567 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1989) .....	6, 7
<i>In re Braig</i> , 590 A.2d 284 (Pa. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bucks Cnty. Servs., v. Phila. Parking Auth.</i> , 71 A.3d 379 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013) .....	46
<i>Burger v. Sch. Bd of McGuffey Sch. Dist.</i> , 923 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Coyne</i> , 144 A. 667 (Pa. 1928) .....	18
<i>Carter v. City of Phila.</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	26, 27
<i>Cavanaugh v. Davis</i> , 440 A.2d 1380 (Pa. 1982) .....	30, 37, 38, 39
<i>Chalfin v. Specter</i> , 233 A.2d 562 (Pa. 1967) (Bell, C.J., concurring) .....	26, 27
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003) .....	45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) (Marshall, C.J.) .....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Conyngham</i> , 65 Pa. 76 (Pa. 1870) .....	23

<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 149 A. 176 (Pa. 1930).....	33, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Green</i> , 211 A.2d 5 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1965).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Peoples</i> , 28 A.2d 792 (Pa. 1942).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Shaver</i> , 3 Watts & Serg. 338 (Pa. 1842).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Singley</i> , 868 A.2d 403 (Pa. 2005).....	32
<i>Delaware Cnty. v. Middletown Twp.</i> , 511 A.2d 811 (1986).....	24
<i>DiNubile v. Kent</i> , 353 A.2d 839 (Pa. 1976).....	21
<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11
<i>Ford v. Hunnicutt</i> , Nos. 10-1253, 11-0033, 2012 WL 13081443 (D.N.M. Feb. 17, 2012) .....	11
<i>Commw. ex rel. Foreman v. Hampson</i> , 143 A.2d 369 (Pa. 1958).....	19
<i>In re Ganzman</i> , 574 A.2d 732 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990).....	19
<i>In re Georges Twp. Sch. Dirs.</i> , 133 A. 223 (Pa. 1926).....	28
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamango</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>Houseman v. Commw. ex rel. Tener</i> , 100 Pa. 222 (Pa. 1882).....	21

<i>In re Humane Soc’y of the Harrisburg Area, Inc.</i> , 92 A.3d 1264 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014) .....	30
<i>Hunsberger v. Bender</i> , 180 A.2d 4 (Pa. 1962) .....	32
<i>HYK Constr. Co. v. Smithfield Twp.</i> , 8 A.3d 1009 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010) .....	46
<i>Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Bureau of Workers’ Comp. Fee Rev. Hearing Off.</i> , 245 A.3d 1158 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021) .....	23
<i>Larsen v. Pennsylvania</i> , 646 A.2d 694 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994) .....	29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Lennox v. Clark</i> , 93 A.2d 834 (Pa. 1953) .....	24, 26
<i>Leonard v. Thornburgh</i> , 467 A.2d 104 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983) (en banc) .....	45
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 62 A.2d 30 (Pa. 1948) .....	26, 28
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 69 A.2d 619 (Pa. 1949) .....	26, 28
<i>McGinley v. Scott</i> , 164 A.2d 424 (Pa. 1960) .....	10, 25
<i>McReady v. White</i> , 417 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>MCT Transp. Inc. v. Phila. Parking Auth.</i> , 60 A.3d 899 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 81 A.3d 813 (Pa. 2013), and <i>aff’d</i> , 83A.3d 85 (Pa. 2013) .....	48
<i>MERSCOPR, Inc. v. Delaware Cnty.</i> , 207 A.3d 855 (Pa. 2019) .....	11

<i>Northway Vill. No. 3, Inc. v. Northway Props., Inc.</i> , 244 A.2d 47 (Pa. 1968).....	18
<i>PECO Energy Co. v. Commw.</i> , 919 A.2d 188 (Pa. 2007).....	20
<i>Perry Cnty. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 108 A. 659 (Pa. 1919).....	18, 41
<i>In re Petition to Recall Reese</i> , 665 A.2d 1162 (Pa. 1995).....	28
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf</i> , 198 A.3d 1205 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018) .....	48
<i>Polydyne, Inc. v. City of Phila.</i> , 795 A.2d 495 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002) .....	46, 48
<i>Richie v. City of Phila.</i> , 74 A. 430 (Pa. 1909).....	19
<i>Ross v. Keitt</i> , 308 A.2d 906 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973) .....	45
<i>S. Newton Twp. Electors v. S. Newtown Twp. Sup'r</i> , 838 A.2d 643 (Pa. 2003).....	28
<i>Specter v. Freed</i> , 228 A.2d 382 (Pa. 1967).....	25
<i>Commw. ex rel. Specter v. Martin</i> , 232 A.2d 729 (Pa. 1967).....	25
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 910 A.2d 775 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Stilp v. Commw., Gen. Assembly</i> , 974 A.2d 491 (Pa. 2009).....	48, 50
<i>Storch v. Landsdowne</i> , 86 A. 861 (Pa. 1913).....	32
<i>United States v. 1993 Bentley Coupe</i> , No. 93-cv-1282, 1997 WL 803914 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 1997) .....	11

<i>Watson v. Pennsylvania Tpk. Comm’n</i> , 125 A.2d 354 (Pa. 1956).....	26, 28
<i>Weiss v. Ziegler</i> , 193 A. 642 (Pa. 1937).....	26, 28
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Woodruff v. Joyce</i> , 139 A. 742 (Pa. 1927).....	18, 20, 23

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1355.....	11
18 Pa. Con. Stat. § 107.....	37
53 Pa. Con. Stat. § 2961.....	24
101 Pa. Code § 7.21.....	13
101 Pa. Code § 7.32.....	14
Pa. Stat. § 12199.....	27, 28
Pa. Stat. § 12199, <i>et seq.</i> .....	24, 27
Pa. Stat. § 13131.....	24

**Other Authorities**

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> § 11 (2012).....	11
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	11
Gen. Assembly of the Commw. of Pa., <i>Ballot Questions and Proposed Amendments to the Pennsylvania Constitution</i> (July 1998),.....	15
<i>Mason’s Manual of Legislative Procedures</i> § 445.4 (2020).....	14
P.L. 654, No. 385 (May 3, 1850).....	26
Pa. Const. art. II.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>



Pa. Const. art. V .....	9, 29
Pa. Const. art. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. art. IX.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. art. XIV .....	19
Pa. House Res. 240 (Jan. 25, 2021) .....	13
Pa. House Res. 243 (Nov. 16, 2022).....	14
Pa. R. Civ. P. 2005 .....	50
Pa. Sen. R. 12 .....	13
Pa. Sen. Res. 3 (Jan. 5, 2021).....	14
Pa. Sen. Res. 386 (Nov. 29, 2022).....	46
Preparatory Comm. Rep. on the Judiciary, for the Pennsylvania Constitution Convention, 1967-1968 (1968).....	42
S. Rep. No. 100-542, <i>Carrying the impeachment proceedings against Judge Alcee L. Hastings over to the 101st Congress (Sept. 22, 1988)</i> .....	17
